promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the
entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

GABUNGAN AQRS BERHAD
(Company No: 912527 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Quarterly Unaudited Results of the Group for the Third Quarter ended 30 September 2018

6

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Under MFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e
when “control’ of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred
to the customer.

The following reconciliations provide an estimate of the expected impact upon initial application of
new MFRS Framework, MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 on the financial position, profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Group.

(a) Reconciliation of financial position and equity

Group

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption

of MFRSs

Effects of
MFRS 15

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated
under

MFRSs
1 January 2017 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

43,583

-

-

-

43,583

Land held for development 60,439 (60,439) - - -
Investment property 37,782 - - - 37,782
Investment in a joint

venture

225

-

-

-

225
Investment in an associate 3,526 - - - 3,526
Deferred tax assets 3,223 - - - 3,223

 148,778 (60,439) - - 88,339
Current assets

Property development cost 244,973 (244,973) - - -
Inventories  25,116 305,412 - - 330,528
Trade and other

receivables

522,376

-

(17,816)

(7,142)

497,418
Other investments 2,512 - - - 2,512
Current tax assets 335 - - - 335
Short term funds 952 - - - 952
Cash and bank balances 31,980 - - - 31,980

 828,244 60,439 (17,816) (7,142) 863,725

Total assets 977,022 - (17,816) (7,142) 952,064

Equity

Share capital 97,730 - - - 97,790
Share premium 85,545   85,545
Treasury shares (510) - - - (510)
Retained earnings 160,966 - (30,397) (7,142) 123,427

 343,731 - (30,397) (7,142) 306,192
Non-controlling interests  6,893 - - - 6,893

Total equity 350,624 - (30,397) (7,142) 313,085

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 72,526 - - - 72,526
Deferred tax liabilities 2,932 - - - 2,932

 75,458 - - - 75,458

GABUNGAN AQRS BERHAD
(Company No: 912527 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Quarterly Unaudited Results of the Group for the Third Quarter ended 30 September 2018

7

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

(a) Reconciliation of financial position and equity (Cont’d)

Group

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption

of MFRSs

Effects of
MFRS 15

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated
under

MFRSs

1 January 2017

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 342,242 - 12,581 - 354,823

Borrowings 195,890 - - - 195,890

Current tax liabilities 12,808 - - - 12,808

 550,940 - 12,581 - 563,521

Total liabilities 626,398 - 12,581 - 638,979

Total equity and liabilities 977,022 - (17,816) (7,142) 952,064

Group

31 December 2017

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment

32,253

-

-

-

32,253

Land held for development 37,931 (37,931) - - -

Investment property 33,701 - - - 33,701

Investment in a joint

venture

378

-

-

-

378

Investment in an associate 3,387 - - - 3,387

Deferred tax assets 2,938 - - - 2,938

Intangible assets 29,783 - - - 29,783

 140,371 (37,931) - - 102,440

Current assets

Property development cost 193,140 (193,140) - - -

Inventories  31,635 231,071 - - 262,706

Trade and other

receivables

616,876

-

(17,816)

(7,142)

591,918

Other investment 8,123 - - - 8,123

Current tax assets 922 - - - 922

Short term funds 86,054 - - - 86,054

Cash and bank balances 50,337 - - - 50,337

 987,087 37,931 (17,816) (7,142) 1,000,060

Total assets 1,127,458 - (17,816) (7,142) 1,102,500

Equity

Share capital 267,081 - - - 267,081

Treasury shares (510) - - - (510)

Retained earnings 200,125 - (30,397) (7,142) 162,586

 466,696 - (30,397) (7,142) 429,157

Non-controlling interests  8,454 - - - 8,454

Total equity 475,150 - (30,397) (7,142) 437,611

GABUNGAN AQRS BERHAD
(Company No: 912527 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Quarterly Unaudited Results of the Group for the Third Quarter ended 30 September 2018

8

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

(a) Reconciliation of financial position and equity (Cont’d)

Group

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption

of MFRSs

Effects of
MFRS 15

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated
under

MFRSs
31 December 2017 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 29,183 - - - 29,183

Deferred tax liabilities 373 - - - 373

 29,556 - - - 29,556

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 430,773 - 12,581 - 443,354

Borrowings 158,977 - - - 158,977

Current tax liabilities 33,002 - - - 33,002

 622,752 - 12,581 - 635,333

Total liabilities 652,308 - 12,581 - 664,889

Total equity and liabilities 1,127,458 - (17,816) (7,142) 1,102,500

The following are accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by
the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but not yet effective and have not been applied
by the Group:

Title Effective Date

MFRS 16, Leases 1 January 2019
MFRS 128, Long term Interest in Associates and Joint Ventures (Amendments to

MFRS 128)
1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128, Sale or Contribution of Assets between
an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

Deferred

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019